Payables - - - - - (124,933) (124,933)

Finance leases 11.81 - (2,180) (5,481) - - (7,661)

Gross bank loan 7.79 (980,450) (1,962) (9,809) (4,933) - (997,154)

  (954,638) (4,142) (15,290) (4,933) 34,874 (944,129)

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2011

80   Primary Health Care Limited Annual Report 2011

31.   Financial risk management (continued)

(d)  Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the Group’s exposure to variable interest rates during the
financial year, projecting a reasonably possible change taking place at the beginning of the financial year, held
constant throughout the financial year and applied to variable interest payments made throughout the financial year. A
50 basis point increase represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rates. For
the year ended 30 June 2011, if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher or lower and all other variables were
held constant, the impact on profit and loss would have been as follows:

 Profit (Loss)
 50bp increase 50bp decrease

 $000 $000

Consolidated

30 June 2011 – variable rate instruments (5,632) 5,632

30 June 2010 – variable rate instruments (2,666) 2,666

(e)  Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements approximates their
net fair values.  The following financial assets are remeasured at fair value at reporting date on the following basis:

Available-for-sale financial assets

Certain investments held by the Group are classified as being available-for-sale and are stated at fair value less any
impairment.  The fair value of the Group’s available-for-sale investments is calculated using closing bid prices of
securities held, that are listed on the Australian Securities Exchange.